over the applicable Coupon Rate 
from the Deemed Date of Allotment until the listing of the Debentures 
is completed. 

Rating of the Instrument “CARE A-” (Pronounced as “CARE Single A minus” with Stable outlook) by 
CARE Ratings Limited.  

Issue Size Issuance of up to 12,500 (Twelve Thousand Five Hundred) senior, secured, 
listed, rated, taxable, transferable, redeemable, fully paid-up non-
convertible debentures each having a face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Lakh Only) aggregating up to INR 125,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crore Only) ("Debentures" / 
“NCDs”) comprising of: (a) a base issue of 7,000 (Seven Thousand) senior, 
secured, listed, rated, taxable, transferable, redeemable, fully paid-up non-
convertible debentures each having a face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Lakh Only) aggregating up to INR 70,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Seventy Crore Only); and (b) a green shoe option of 5,500 (Five 
Thousand Five Hundred) senior, secured, listed, rated, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable, fully paid-up non-convertible debentures each 
having a face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh Only) 
aggregating up to INR 55,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty Five Crore Only) 
(“Green Shoe Option”). 

Minimum Subscription The minimum application size for the Issue shall be 100 (One Hundred) 
NCDs and in multiples of 1 (One) Debenture thereafter. 

Option to retain oversubscription  Green Shoe option of up to 5,500 (Five Thousand Five Hundred) senior, 

secured, listed, rated, taxable, transferable, redeemable, fully paid-up non-
convertible debentures each having a face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Lakh Only) aggregating up to INR 55,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Fifty Five Crore Only). 

Objects of the Issue The funds raised by the Issue shall be utilised by the Company for onward 
lending, general corporate purposes and repayment/ refinance of its 
existing debt obligations ("Purpose"). The Issuer shall also be entitled to

[...]

Coupon Payment Date The Coupon Payment Dates are specifically set out in Annexure II hereto. 

Coupon Type Fixed 

Coupon Reset Process Please refer to the heading “Step-Up Coupon Rate” given above. 

Day Count Basis The Coupon shall be computed on Actual / Actual basis, i.e. Actual / 365 
(Three Hundred Sixty Five) days (or 366 (Three Hundred Sixty Six) days in 
the case of a leap year).  

Interest on Application Money i. Interest at the Interest Rate, subject to deduction of tax at source in 
accordance with Applicable Law, will be paid by the Company on the 
Application Money to the Applicants from the date of receipt of such